Increase in profit and total comprehensive income for the year
attributable to owners of the Company 7,504 –

Decrease in loss and total comprehensive expense for the year
attributable to non-controlling interests 4,463 –

Increase in profit and total comprehensive income for the year 11,967 –

Increase in earnings per share
– Basic HK$0.005 –

– Diluted HK$0.005 –

6

The effects of adjustments described above on the Group’s financial positions as at 31 December

2017 and 31 December 2016 are as follows:

Consolidated statement of financial position

31 December
2017

31 December

2016

HK$’000 HK$’000

(Restated)

Increase in deferred tax assets – 4,016

Increase in deferred tax liabilities (52,463) (68,446)

Effects on net assets (52,463) (64,430)

Increase in accumulated losses (35,179) (42,683)

Decrease in non-controlling interests (17,284) (21,747)

Effects on total equity (52,463) (64,430)

The effects of adjustments described above on the financial position of the Group as at the

beginning of the comparative period, i.e. 1 January 2016, are as follows:

Consolidated statement of financial position as at 1 January 2016

As

originally

stated Adjustments As restated

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Deferred tax assets – 4,449 4,449

Deferred tax liabilities (115,054) (68,879) (183,933)

Effects on net assets (64,430)

Accumulated losses (1,144,859) (42,683) (1,187,542)

Non-controlling interests (122,715) (21,747) (144,462)

Effects on total equity (64,430)

7

The effects of adjustments described above on the financial position of the Group as at the end of

the immediately preceding financial year, i.e. 31 December 2016, are as follows:

Consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2016

As

originally

stated Adjustments As restated

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Deferred tax assets – 4,016 4,016

Deferred tax liabilities (129,371) (68,446) (197,817)

Effect on net assets (64,430)

Accumulated losses (1,135,897) (42,683) (1,178,580)

Non-controlling interests (159,279) (21,747) (181,026)

Effect on total equity (64,430)

3.	 APPLICATION OF NEW AND REVISED HONG KONG FINANCIAL REPORTING
STANDARDS (“HKFRSs”)

Amendments to HKFRSs that are mandatorily effective for the current year

The Group has applied the following amendments to HKFRSs issued by the Hong Kong Institute of

Certified Public Accountants (“HKICPA”) for the first time in the current year:

Amendments to HKAS 7 Disclosure Initiative

Amendments to HKAS 12 Recognition of Deferred Tax Assets for Unrealised Losses

Amendments to HKFRS 12 As part of the Annual Improvements to HKFRSs 2014 – 2016

Cycle

Except as described below, the application of the amendments to HKFRSs in the current year has